

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

JEFFERY A. WOGENSTAHL)	
Petitioner,)	Case No. 1:17-cv-00298
vs.)	JUDGE THOMAS M. ROSE
CHARLOTTE JENKINS, Warden)	
Respondent.)	MAGISTRATE MICHAEL R. MERZ

Jeffery A. Wogenstahl's Merit Brief

Office of the Ohio Attorney General

Charles L Wille (0056444)
Assistant Attorney General
charles.wille@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Brenda Leikala (0072635)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Brenda.Leikala@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

150 East Gay Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 995-1930 (Voice)
(877) 469-0567 (Facsimile)

Counsel for State of Ohio

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Kimberly Rigby (0078245)
Supervising Attorney
Death Penalty Department
Kimberly.Rigby@opd.ohio.gov

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215-9308
614-466-5394 (Voice)
614-644-0708 (Facsimile)

Andrew P. Avellano (0062907)
Attorney At Law
drewavo@wowway.com
4181 East Main Street
Columbus, Ohio 43213
(614) 237-8050 (Voice)
(614) 237-3505 (Facsimile)

Counsel for Jeffrey Wogenstahl

Table Of Contents

Table Of Contents i

Table Of Authorities ii

I. Procedural Posture. 1

II. Introduction 1

III. Wogenstahl Did not Abuse the Writ.....5

A. The Supreme Court has ruled that not every second petition is a successive petition.6

B. The Sixth Circuit has also ruled that not every second petition is a successive petition.7

C. The Sixth Circuit Applies an Abuse of the Writ Standard to Determine if a Second Petition Must Satisfy the Requirements Contained in 28 U.S.C. 2244(b)......8

D. Wogenstahl’s Petition Does Not Constitute an Abuse of the Writ.9

 1. Wogenstahl’s claims were not ripe at the time his first habeas petition was filed.10

 2. Failure to raise these claims sooner should be excused because Wogenstahl can demonstrate cause and prejudice.14

 3. Failure to raise these claims sooner must be excused because this case presents a fundamental miscarriage of justice.22

IV. Conclusion.....27

Certificate of Service28

Table Of Authorities

CASES

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	14
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>Greer v. Mitchell</i> , 264 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Grimes v. Superintendent Graterford SCI</i> , No. 14-1146, 619 F. App'x 146 (3d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Hanna v. Ishee</i> , 694 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Hill v. Glebe</i> , No. 15-35458, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 10922 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 400 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	8
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	22
<i>In re Bowen</i> , 436 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2006)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>In re Bowling</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 30397 (6th Cir. 1997).....	9, 12, 13
<i>In re Brock</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 27235, (6th Cir. 2010)	5, 8
<i>In re Crowe</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 26407 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Jones</i> , 625 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6, 8, 14
<i>In re Landrum</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 6035 (6th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>In re Marsch</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 31720 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Owens</i> , 525 F.App'x 287 (6th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>In re Smith</i> , 690 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	11
<i>Lorraine v. Coyle</i> , 291 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	6
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	passim
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	9, 15, 22
<i>Moore v. Carlton</i> , 74 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 1996).....	15

Panetti v. Quaterman, 551 U.S. 930 (2007)..... 6, 7

Sanders v. United States, 373 U.S. 1 (1963)..... 9

Sasser v. Hobbs, 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013) 22

Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U.S. 333 (1992) 22

Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995) 22, 23

State ex rel. Office of the Ohio Public Defender v. Harrison Police Dept., Ohio Supreme Court Case No. 16-0410 10

State v. Cole, 443 N.E.2d 169 (1982) 17

State v. Smith, 477 N.E.2d 1128 (1985) 17

Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal, 523 U.S. 637 (1998)..... 5, 6, 7

Storey v. Vasbinder, 657 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 8

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 13, 16

Taylor v. Kentucky, 436 U.S. 478 (1978) 13

Trevino v. Thaler, 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013) passim

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1975)..... 12

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... 11

Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977) 15

White v. Mitchell, 431 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2005) 17

White v. Mitchell, 549 U.S. 1047 (2006) 17

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254 passim

28 U.S.C. § 2244 passim

O.R.C. § 2953.08 19

O.R.C. § 2953.21 17, 19

RULES

Ohio. R. App. P. 4 18

Ohio. R. Crim. P. 33 18

S.D. Ohio R. 7.3 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B.A. Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of
Defense Counsel in Capital Cases (2003) 18
